‘Non-trading assets mandatorily at fair valued through profit or loss’ with the implementation of IFRS 9. These securities were being managed on a fair value basis.

2 There was a transition loss recognised in retained earnings of USD 4 million as IAS 39 collective provisions for exposures without objective evidence of impairment were Nil compared to Stage
1 and Stage 2 ECL provisions of USD 4 million on implementation of IFRS 9.

46 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

Measurement Category at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) Measurement Category at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale
Other

Amortised Cost
Total

Carrying Value Reclassifications Remeasurements FVTPL Amortised Cost
Total

Carrying Value

	– 2,662 2,662 	– 	– 	– 2,662 2,662

	– 20,272 20,272 	– 	– 	– 20,272 20,272

	– 22,725 22,725 	– 	– 	– 22,725 22,725

	– 	– 23,132 	– 	– 23,132 	– 23,132

	– 	– 25,272 39  1 	– 25,311 	– 25,311

39 	– 39 (39) 	– 	– 	– 	–

	– 8,049 8,049 	– (4)  2 	– 8,045 8,045

	– 15,127 21,440 	– 	– 6,313 15,127 21,440

39 68,835 123,591 – (4) 54,756 68,831 123,587

	– 62 62 	– 	– 	– 62 62

	– 14,268 14,268 	– 	– 	– 14,268 14,268

	– 	– 12,616 	– 	– 12,616 	– 12,616

	– 	– 28,456 	– 	– 28,456 	– 28,456

	– 5,512 5,512 	– 	– 	– 5,512 5,512

	– 21,683 21,683 	– 	– 	– 21,683 21,683

	– 17,420 17,420 	– 	– 	– 17,420 17,420

	– 9,135 15,884 	– 	– 6,749 9,135 15,884

– 68,080 115,901 – – 47,821 68,080 115,901

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 47

Available-for-sale

39

[…]

‘Non-trading assets mandatorily at fair valued through profit or loss’ with the implementation of IFRS 9. These securities were being managed on a fair value basis.

2 There was a transition loss recognised in retained earnings of USD 4 million as IAS 39 collective provisions for exposures without objective evidence of impairment were Nil compared to Stage
1 and Stage 2 ECL provisions of USD 4 million on implementation of IFRS 9.

48 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

Measurement Category at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) Measurement Category at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale
Other

Amortised Cost
Total

Carrying Value Reclassifications Remeasurements FVTPL Amortised Cost
Total

Carrying Value

	– 2,640 2,640 	– 	– 	– 2,640 2,640

	– 20,272 20,272 	– 	– 	– 20,272 20,272

	– 22,725 22,725 	– 	– 	– 22,725 22,725

	– 	– 23,143 	– 	– 23,143 	– 23,143

	– 	– 25,214 39  1 	– 25,253 	– 25,253

39 	– 39 (39) 	– 	– 	– 	–

	– 8,061 8,061 	– (4)  2 	– 8,057 8,057

	– 15,127 21,440 	– 	– 6,313 15,127 21,440

39 68,825 123,534 – (4) 54,709 68,821 123,530

	– 62 62 	– 	– 	– 62 62

	– 14,268 14,268 	– 	– 	– 14,268 14,268

	– 	– 12,587 	– 	– 12,587 	– 12,587

	– 	– 28,446 	– 	– 28,446 	– 28,446

	– 5,512 5,512 	– 	– 	– 5,512 5,512

	– 21,683 21,683 	– 	– 	– 21,683 21,683

	– 17,406 17,406 	– 	– 	– 17,406 17,406

	– 9,135 15,884 	– 	– 6,749 9,135 15,884

– 68,066 115,848 – – 47,782 68,066 115,848

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 49